From: FPSC Page: 1/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

STATE OF FLORIDA 2/26/2018 2:55:40 PM

To: Clerk, Board of County
Commissioners, Orange County
Fax: 94078365359

From: Office of Commission Clerk

PUBLIC SERVICECON[MISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0830

Notes: This fax was generated by the Florida Public Service Commission's Case Management
System. Your e-mail address of record 1s unavailable; therefore, multiple attempts will be made to
fax this document. Please do not report a fax failure. If all fax attempts fail, you will automatically
be served a copy of the document via U.S. mail.

To receive electronic service of future documents, you must provide your e-mail address to the
Oftice of Commission Clerk at clerk@psc.state.fl.us. If there s a request to update the information
in the Master Commission Directory, such changes should be submitted by an official company
representative on a Change of Information on Regulated Utility form, which is available from the
Commission's website at www .floridapsc.com, under Utility Regulation.

Received by: Clerk of BCC  February 26, 2018 LL
c:
County Mayor
Commissioner Districts 2, 3, & 6 only
County Administrator
Utilities Department Director Ray Hanson

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 2/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for limited proceeding for DOCKET NO. 20170272-EI

recovery of incremental storm restoration costs | ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI
related to Hurricanes Irma and Nate, by Duke || ISSUED: February 26, 2018

Energy Florida, L.1.C.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman
JULIE I. BROWN
DONALD J. POLMANN
GARY F. CLARK

ORDER APPROVING INTERIM STORM RECOVERY CHARGE

BY THE COMMISSION:

Background

On December 28, 2017, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF) filed a petition for a limited
proceeding seeking authority to implement an interim storm restoration recovery charge to
recover a total of $513.2 million for the incremental restoration costs related to Hurricanes Irma
and Nate and to replenish its storm reserve. In its petition, DEF asserted that, as a result of
Hurricanes Irma and Nate, it incurred total retail recoverable costs of approximately $425
million, less its pre-storm reserve balance of $34 million, resulting in net recoverable costs of
$371 million. In addition, DEF proposes to replenish its storm reserve to the $132 million
balance that existed in February 2012. Interest, bond issuance expense, and the regulatory
assessment fee gross-up adds an additional $10.2 million to the amount of recoverable costs.

DEF filed its petition pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Second Revised and Restated
Settlement Agreement (2017 Settlement) approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2017-
0451-AS-EU.! Pursuant to the 2017 Settlement, DEF can recover storm costs, without a cap on
the level of charges on customer bills, on an interim basis beginning 60 days following the filing
of a petition for recovery. Although the 2017 Settlement provides for a 12-month recovery
period, DEF recognizes that the imposition of the full storm recovery amount over 12 months
would result in an interim storm restoration recovery surcharge of over $15 per 1,000 kWh on a
residential customer bill. Therefore, to mitigate this large rate increase, DEF proposes to spread
the storm recovery amount over 36 months effective March 1, 2018, which would result in an

! Order No. PSC-2017-0451-AS-EU, issued November 20, 2017, in Docket No. 20170183-EL In re: Application for
limited proceeding to approve 2017 second revised and restated settlement agreement. including certain rate
adjustments, by Duke Energy Florida, LI.C.

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 3/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI
DOCKET NO. 20170272-El
PAGE 2

interim storm restoration recovery surcharge of $5.20 per 1,000 kWh on a residential customer
bill.

On January 24, 2018, DEF filed a Motion to Approve Implementation Stipulation to
implement the 2017 Settlement. On February 5, 2018, DEF filed its Notice of Amendment to
Implementation Stipulation (implementation stipulation). All signatories to the 2017 Settlement
joined in and support the implementation stipulation.

We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, 366.06, and
366.076, Florida Statutes.

Decision

DEF filed a petition for a limited proceeding seeking authority to implement an interim
storm restoration recovery charge to recover a total of $513.2 million for the incremental
restoration costs related to Hurricanes Irma and Nate and to replenish its storm reserve. The
requested recovery of $513.2 million represents net retail recoverable costs of approximately
$371 million, plus an additional $132 million to replenish its storm reserve to the balance that
existed in February 2012. In addition, the $513.2 million includes an additional $10.2 million for
interest, bond issuance costs, and a regulatory assessment fee true-up. The petition was filed
pursuant to the provisions of the 2017 Settlement we approved in Order No. PSC-2017-0451-
AS-EU. Pursuant to Paragraph 38 of the 2017 Settlement, DEF can begin recovery of storm
costs, without a cap, 60 days following the filing of a petition for recovery. In order to limit the
monthly charge to customers, DEF has requested an interim storm restoration recovery charge of
$5.20 on a monthly 1,000 kWh residential bill to be recovered over a 36-month period, effective
March 1, 2018 through February 28, 2021.

In 1ts petition, DEF asserts that it incurred total retail recoverable costs of approximately
$371 million as a result of Hurricanes Irma and Nate. DEF further asserts that this amount was
calculated in accordance with the Incremental Cost and Capitalization Approach (ICCA)
methodology prescribed in Rule 25-6.0143, Florida Administrative Code. The net retail
recoverable costs of $371 million were determined by reducing the $425 million total
recoverable costs by the pre-storm storm reserve balance of $54 million. Paragraph 38 of the
2017 Settlement also allows DEF to request the replenishment of its storm reserve to $132
million.

In its petition, DEF filed a proposed Eighty-First Revised Tariff Sheet No. 6.105 to
implement the approved storm recovery charge. However, following our approval of the
implementation stipulation, DEF withdrew its proposed tariff. DEF’s implementation stipulation
1s attached to this Order in Aftachment A. It seeks to avoid volatility in customer rates by
recognizing and then utilizing annual tax reform benefits resulting from the 2017 Tax Act as a
direct offset to avoid implementing separate cost recovery of storm damage costs that customers
would have otherwise have been obligated to pay. With our approval of the implementation,
DEF shall be entitled to record a monthly storm reserve accrual equal to one-twelfth of our
approved annual revenue requirement impact of the Tax ACT and credit the retail storm reserve
from January 2018 through full recovery of our final approved actual storm recovery amount.

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 4/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI
DOCKET NO. 20170272-El
PAGE 3

Once the final approved actual storm recovery amount has been recovered, or offset, DEF shall
reduce base rates in the manner prescribed in the 2017 Settlement.

Our approval of an mterim storm restoration recovery charge 1s preliminary in nature and
1s subject to true-up pending further review once the total actual storm restoration costs are
known. After the actual costs are reviewed for prudence and reasonableness, and are compared to
the actual amount recovered through the mterim storm restoration recovery charge, a
determination will be made whether any over/under recovery has ocecurred. The disposition of
any over/under recovery, and associated interest, shall be considered by us at a later date.

Based on our review of the information provided by DEF i its petition, we hereby
authorize DEF to implement an interim storm restoration recovery charge subject to true-up.
Once the total actual storm costs are known, DEF shall be required to file documentation of the
storm costs for our review and true-up of any excess or shortfall. This 1s not a confirmation or
endorsement of the prudence of DEF’s forecasted costs and plans. This order only allows DEF to
begin recovery on an interim basis in accordance with the 2017 Settlement agreement. This
interim recovery is subject to true-up following a hearing or formal proceeding where the
veracity and prudence of DEF’s actual restoration costs can be fully vetted.

Additionally, we find that the implementation stipulation is in the public interest and
hereby approve DEF’s Amended Implementation Stipulation.

Based on the foregoing, it is
ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Duke Energy Florida, LLC is
hereby authorized to implement an interim storm restoration recovery charge as amended. It is

further

ORDERED that Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s Amended Implementation Stipulation is
hereby approved. It 1s further

ORDERED that Duke Energy Florida, LLC shall file with this Commission
documentation of the actual storm costs once those costs are known. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for future disposition by this Commission.

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 5/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI
DOCKET NO. 20170272-E1
PAGE 4

By ORDER of the Florida Public Seérvice Commission this 26th day of Februsry, 2018.

Danlitt. §ausen
CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
“Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www.{loridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is

provided to the parties of record at the time of

issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.
KRM

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

- Mediation may be available on a case-by-ease basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or
intermediate in nature, may request: (1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 23-
22.0376, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Cowt, in
the case of an electric, gas or telephione utility, or the First Distriet Court of Appeal, in the case
‘of a-water or wastewater utility. A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of
Commission Clerk, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code.
Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be requested from the
appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 6/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI Attachment A
DOCKET NO. 20170272-El Page 1 of 2
PAGE 5

Amnended Inplementation Shpalition

1. The 2017 Second Revised and Restated Sertlement Agreement {“Agreement”) was approved
“thig E@mmﬂmﬂ FLE firder M. P’SC—ZDTL?—G#EIM—EU JBs enpﬁamed vivore Fully hEEm the
' snglnamrw_s wihe ﬁgmaﬂem Eniter Fibn ti‘ms SWMW ta nmiement EpRcHic provisions atatad
‘o the timing of rate treatment of cerfain ewents cmmw&a&ed i th- A@'eemmt th'at have
* Decome manifest (Le., stum'l resmmhm costs and federal tay mfm'm} .
2 'meph 2B} of the Agw_nemem grants Didke Emmgyr Fioritta, LE_IL‘ E“EIEP’} the right o retover,
o &R e frasks, storm damag;e ests sty days after filng 2 pﬁmm with e Cormmission;
" Pursuant to this paragraph, on December 28, 2017, DEF filed for the recoveryof 5513 milfion-
Estimiated for stotm demage costs sssocizted wWith Hirricines Irma and Mate sid replenishment
-of TEF's retail storm damisge reserue bo the bewel spetiﬁie& im the Saresment. - To reduce mte
irnpracts e customers, DEF propesed 4o recover Bhis smount owver three years, resulting s
. 'amzmﬂt&y 571 million of costs b be recoversd from customers annually starting in flerch
e :.Eﬂlﬂ The Commission has opened Diocket M. HATEITE Elto onsider DEFS request. .
A Paragraph 16 of the Agreemem mmdes & medsamsm e -laculamng and mmpaemmtmg ‘the
“irnpiact of ta reform on DEF"s rates, okich Wil s to the beneftt of piistomers on the effectne.
‘diste of mfmm dﬂ;mgﬁ& Gn Decembar 73, 1017, me Frosident sm‘ﬂed thee T Dot andd ok
. Bet {“Tax Ar:t"’l it e ‘Part 'of the Tax Sct indudss 5 reduq:tmn i the Corporate taﬁc Fate Yo
b 1 pwmm 1621 ;pemem'_ DEF g thie mmhqﬂghﬁgms £t Fmrm i Paragraiphs Iﬁ{b} ani Iﬁ{c} :
ok th@ .ﬂgm@mm hias pmlwmarﬁw mmd “thia ampacl: n’fﬂm Tax At to meﬂ: 2 rmflzmn'
An revenue Teguiremants of apprmmate&g £138 miflion per !ipeaf Taftar takmg ivte scooimt thie |
$50 imilfion accelerated dewcsamn o Crystal T [*CR°) Uinits 4 Snd 5 a5 mq:mssﬁy provided
Sinthe ﬂmment}.. DEF @indl $he other signatories th the Apteement agres that the 5135 milion
‘stimated annual Tax Act revenue reqiirement impsct is based .o prefiminary data and i
"sulbject to final true-up. - As specified in the Agresment, DEF i obiigated to- redisce customer
base retes within 170 days of the December 22, 7017 enactmient: date, or by April 21, 2018,
upona thoroigh seview of the efferts of ﬁm Faw Hick oot basa revishie: smummms o Bccourt
“fior the umpam of !hE Tax At "By final tme—up asspdatid 'm'ﬁh further FERREmETL af ihe
estimate and recognitien of the: mf-umizmemmm will be. mﬁeﬂzﬂ e o EEmrg\ﬂ ized
| consistent with parsgraph 5 bilow.
© & The storim damage oosts are allotated to customer rate diasses in the same manner as base
ates. BEsent this lmplementation Stiputation; DEF woilild be authorized to incresse rates by an
awerage of S171 million per year starting in March 2018, and ol subsegiently redics bass
rates 4t 2 feter date i 2018 bf an estma(ted £135 ml%mn per w:alr Fhe Si S”Enmw Farties seak i
-t this vniatt;lm*m Customer fates and 3gme mat DEF shisidld eﬂemh\' wtiliee the Snimeal Tax
‘At berefts to avoid nmpiemem‘tmg the chau'ge 1 ‘CiStormers For st damigs IEDrEE that thiay _'
weokiid hiave bithernie Been ub{igalted o “paij. 1] av:mm.p!nsh “this _:guai_ _fﬁEF EhaEI after
Commission dpproval of the invarim storm restoration recovery chargs, withdraw the Tariff-
“heets. it filed with = Decemibsr 38, 347 fiing. The parties request that - the Commission:
“ponsidey this stpulation in conjuncton with its approvsl of this interin a:halge Bacauss thoss -
“ tariff ‘shests also incisied the impact-of the Asset. Securitization Charge: True-Up [Dodket

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com



From: FPSC Page: 7/7 Date: 2/26/2018 3:05:26 PM

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0103-PCO-EI Attachment A
DOCKET NO. 20170272-El Page 2 of 2
PAGE 6

Eﬂlﬁﬂ?l-ﬂ]t EF shalé smu&mmuﬁy sulmm reiised taritf shedts to reflect only the changes
‘associated wﬂ:is theﬁa.sset &mwmmmn E!rmrge TmEhUp R .
T Based ow the’ et stom n'esﬁtm‘atmnmst estnmm swhiech ‘are. suhgmm d‘laﬂgﬁ pem:fﬂg ]
final Commission order in Docket No. 20170772°61 and the yet-to-be filed focket regarding the
“Fau ﬁm:t BEF projects that the full estimated stonn costs shall be racovered by appriocimately :
reid-20Z 1 The sigmatories sgree that DEF shall be sntitled to record 3 monthiy storm resenine
- atornal equal 1o m&mrﬂﬁ:ﬁ of the annual Commission-approved revenls mouirement mgsce
‘o the Tax Act and credit the retail storm reserve from lanuary 2018 through full recovery of the
- Fimal tammm approved ma& STBIMTE FECOVEry Smourt, amd that a zpaecﬂfc mmiatmn of thi -
. miet bill impacts n\fﬂ“uisﬁtmulmnm is that the Comemnission WJH issuE an trder explicily ;mthmmg .
| mich action. . The sgnatm‘im Zpree ﬂaat once e ﬁnal Cmmmmn—apmwed attual storm
. m:wesg ammm hai been ;remmed GEF shial] Fetiice hase ra'tres i e manmer presorited in
Jthe Apraament and EimirReRrETcate with the H:nmmmwn—agppmwad Tan Acf savines b@gmmmg i
the: rmonth ollowing the Firvah mmnth of stmm mctmew {mdumng tEsEne mplemshmemi DEF.
‘agrEes teil file: tariff skm‘rs at ﬁeasE & :Ea‘;z ine‘?;:m ﬁhas dmt& m m‘ﬁertthe redhiced rates; .
"6 AN signatoriss msintdn end 95 not wdive their nghu to taise By srpinment that b slivwed
_w&er the Agreemm%t with FES:]JEEI to thie reasmnahlee and pmdem fevel of stonm: damape msts_
il the -In.llatmn i e Take Ai:t nmpacrs s the et of the piameﬁ “anda i:a:mdmum of this
mmﬂatm ‘that the twe distinct pmmedmgs r_umempr!amed in Parapraphs 38{:} and 16 shail e
comiurted &% i this stipulaticn did ot exist snd that finel determinations of At stem costs
g 2w savings e mads independemtly and separatehy.
7. The parties ntend that the storm demage costs be Trarsperent and ascertainable on & stand
slome Dasis and that the bensfits of the Tax bt -imﬁai:ﬁs be transparent and ascertamabie on 3
~skand slpme basis. DEE shall file guarterly & stomm cost.ovendew whilth acoounts and repoits on
- the storm damase costs; the costs remaining tu e satistied, the projeced date much costs. wif
' i satisfied and the amiount of Tax Act savings applisd to storm daniage costs.

This fax was received by GF| FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/fwww.gfi.com





